RESTRICTED

L/5bTT
16 May 1983

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON | o o
‘ Limited Distribution
TARIFFS AND TRADE

_ ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL QUESTIONS
Final Position of the 1982 Budget of the GATT

1. In accordance with the CONTRACTING PARTIES' standing instructioms
regarding the reporting of any savings accrued at the end of the financial
period, the Director-General's proposals for the appropriation of such
savings, the financial position concerning the transfer of credits between
sections of the budget, and any advances made from the Working Capital Fund,
the Director-General submits the following information for consideration by

the Council.
' I. EXPENDITURE BUDGET

2. The CONTRACTING PARTIES appropriated Sw F 45,501,000 for the financial
year 1982. Tou.l obligations incurred in 1982 amounted to Sw F 45,059,851,
leaving an unencumbered balance of Sw F 441,149. This surplus is due to
savings of Sw F 775,050 detailed in paragraphs 3 and 4 and the non-
utilization of the provision of Sw F 200,000 for unforeseen expenditure,
partially offset by excess expenditure amounting to Sw F 533,901 referred to
in paragraphs 5 and 6 below.

3. Savings were made on the following sections:

Swiss francs

Section 3 Salaries and wages and

official missions 476,106
Section 4 Commen staif costs 35,065
Section 5 Common services 176,353
Section 6 Printing 80,024
Section 8 Public information 2,190
Section 9 Permanent equipment | 7
Section 12 Commercial Policy Training

Courses _35,305

775,050

ot o s s o
——s et .

4. The savings reported above are due to a number of factors. Those made on
the sections covering salaries and wages and official missions and common
staff costs were mainly due to efforts made by the Director-Gemeral, in
response to requests by the Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration,
to compensate unavoidable cver-expenditure in some areas of the budget, such
as for the Ministerial Meeting and for GAIT's contributions to the
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GAIT, by a most stringent use of staff
resources. Some regular posts were maintained unfilled for relatively long
periods by recourse to the redeployment of available staff, and the
recruitment for posts which became vacant during the year was delayed whenever

83-0979



L/54TT

Page 2 .
possible, despite the consequent hardship caused. in -divisions by these
measures. Similar measures, coupled with redistribution of tasks, led to
further savings in respect of temporary assistance. With respect to common
services, savings accrued principally as a result of (a) the delayed
installation of certain additional text processing machinery and eccnomies in
the use of computer time; (b) a lower cost for postal services as a result of
the institution of a more ratiomal and consequently more economical mailing
procedure; (c) a lower cost for cleaning services, made possible by a
rationalization of the services covered, and (d) rebates obtained on insurance
covering the organization's liabilities under Appendix D of the Staff Rules.
These economies were partially offset by excess expenditure principally in
respect of maintenance, reproduction and distribution of documents and office
supplies. Savings that accrued on the item for printing were mainly due to
the partial utilization only of the credits approved for the loose-leaf system
. of tariff schedules.

5. Exzcess expenditure over approved appropriations was incurred on the
following sections: :

Swiss francs

Section 1 Thirty-eighth session

of the CONTRACTING PARTIES 78,634
Section 2 Meetings of the Council

and other meetings 77,036
Section 7 Representation and

hospitality 4,104
Section 13 Contribution to the

International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 374,127

533,901

6. The Committee on Budget, Finance and Administration had noted at its
meeting in May 1982 that additional costs would accrue to the 1982 budget in
respect of holding the Thirty-eighth Session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES at
Ministerial level. As no additional budgetary provisions were made in respect
of these additional costs, excess expenditure was incurred on the budgetary
item for the Thirty-eighth Session in respect of temporary assistance for
interpretation, for the rental of additiomal office space and for
miscellaneous expenditure. In addition, over-spending in respect of meetings
of the Council and other meetings resulted from the intensive preparatory
meeting activity in 1982 for the Ministerial Meeting, coupled with the fact
that it was not always possible to avoid recourse to additional interpretation
services resulting from simultaneous meetings. The hospitality item was
exceeded in respect of special hospitality offered in the context of the
Ministerial Meeting. Regarding GATT's contribution to the budget of the
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, the Committee on Budget, Finance and
Administraticn, at its meeting in October 1982, approved revised estimates of
expenditure by some Sw F 375,000 for the Centre for 1982, made necessary by
the adverse effect of currency fluctuations, as well as additiocnal unforeseen
inflationary and statutory increases.



L/5LTT
Page 3

7. Transfers between budgetary sections of Sw F 533,901 are necessary in
order to cover excess expenditure over approved appropriaticns mentionmed in
paragraph 5 above and authority is sought to increase these appropriations

accordingly as follows:

FROM:

PART IT: SECRETARIAT

Section 3 - Salaries and
wages and official
missions:

Section 4 - Common staff
costs:

Contribution to UN Joint
Staff Pension Fund

Section 5 - Common
services:
Postal services

Other services

Section 6 - Printing

Section 8 - Public
_information

Section 9 - Permanent
equipment

234,957

35,065

25,040

151,313
176,353

PART IV - COMMERCIAL POLICY

TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Commercial
olicy

raining Courses

3,305

333,901

e e —
e s o it e

TO:

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Thirty-eighth
session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES:

Temporary assistance
(interpreters)

Rental of meeting rooms
and additional office
space -

Other services

Section 2 - Meetings
of the Council and
other meetings

Temporary assistance
(interpreters)

Other services

PART II - SECRETARIAT

Section 7 - Representation
and hospitality

PART V - INTERNATIONAL

TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 13 - Contribution
to the lnteramational
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

6,306

19,064

53,264
78,634

75,934

1,102
77,036

4,104

374,127
533,901



1/SHTT.
Page W

II. INCOME BUDGET

8. Amounts totaling Sw F 45,536,700 were credited as budgetary income in

1982, exceeding the approved estimates by Sw F 35,700 as follows:

Approved Income Excess
estimates credited of income
Sw F Sw F Sw F
a) Contriﬁutions assessed on
contracting parties 44,310,000 44,310,000 -
b) Contributions assessed on '
contracting parties subsequent
~to the adoption of the scale
of contributions (Thailand:
Sw F 22,430; Zambia: _
Sw F 53,170): - 75,600 75,600
c) Tfansfer from Surplus
Account (L/5196) 95,736 95,736 -
d) Miscellaneous income 1,095,264 1,055,364 (39,900)
' 45,536,700 35,700

45,501,000

— e e e e

9. The shortfall of miscellaneous income Sw F 39,900 is mainly due to the
lower level of actual income from interest on investments resulting from a
slower than anticipated receipt of contracting parties' conrtributions
(Sw F 123,594), from sales of publications, due to delays imn the availability
for sale of the loose-leaf system of Tariff Schedules, mentiomed in
paragraph 4 above (Sw F 70,033), to losses on exchange (Sw F 19,148) and from
a lower refund of staff costs for staff employed at the Centre William Rappard
on behalf of others (Sw F 33,402). This refund is made by the Office of the
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, one of the other occupants of
the Centre William Rappard, in respect of its share of the cost of security
staff and telephonists payrolled by GATT. The lower refund is offset by lower
costs under the relevant headings of the expenditure budget. In addition the
overhead contributions representing 13 per cent of expenditure in respect of a
trust fund for a special training course was lower than anticipated due to a
lower level of expenditure for the course (Sw F 4,604). The shortfall is
partially offset by an excess of income with respect to a higher level of
savings than anticipated on the previous year's outstanding obligations
(Sw F 108,466) resulting principally from lower costs than anticipated in
respect of staff members' grants and entitlements and in respect of computer
use, for refunds of the organization's contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund in respect of participant withdrawals (Sw F 44,069),
for rental of meeting rooms and office space at the Centre William Rappard to
others (Sw F 6,150) and for other income (Sw F 52,196).

III. SURPLUS ACCOUNT

10. The Surplus Account, reproduced in Annex B, showed a deficit of

Sw F 1,556,572 at 31 December 1982.



L/5477
Page 5

IV. WORKING CAPITAL FUND

11. An amount of Sw F 1,608,491 was repaid to the Working Capital Fund from
the General Fund in 1982 in respect of the advance made in 1981. A withdrawal
of Sw F 1,556,572 was required at 31 December 1982 to cover the 1982 deficit
on the General Fund. The authority contained in document L/756, paragraph 10,
of 27 November 1957, stipulates that subsequent receipts of outstandmg
contributions are to be credited to the Working Capltal Fund to the extent

necessary to reimburse the advance made.

POINT FOR DECISION: Paragraph 7




901 w«c 9

BOZINE BOJUE1Z/HIBTYNS BOUR1J/8OUBA} BBIAY

ingg_Tarejva/eiug-s1e3y

#3p 6i6{ion/s1uT op §n

¥zl v . - s A A =u—c>-=vo anb ‘iejop 1od g3 C1'C ® nn 343 soxejop Nmn F44
g Juejeajnby ‘g3 zeygop zed g3 €1'Z € N3 saeljop ZIE'TZ / o1 usteanba - 4sn 09 €§°Z 38§ 1€ zig'zzsésn
T85°%6E°9 LY ESH'e  606°256 LI TAR TR | T4 4 V) eLiseyy} gtz oo - e R T £ 1T
QN—-ﬂf. Qh—-ﬂm Y . " e e . .'. « . * s+ e e . T e s s s+ 4 e e s & ® s 2 s s s s & e s s s e 8 s 2 = Qw.ﬁﬁﬂN
Qﬂ@-—@— chﬂnﬂw QQN—QQ " s . e s e e o e s e s * % 4 s+ o s s 4 & = ® s v &+ s e+ 2 4 e s s " s w UhdﬂN\UHmﬂN
QN-C-” QF—.Q—Q D A Y *« o . L T T S Y s e @ L T T S » & * 8 4+ s s s o ﬂﬂ>ﬂ~@°ﬂ2°>\ﬂﬁ>ﬂ~ﬂem=’
A—N-gﬁﬂ Qh—.ﬂﬂ o = . . v . * & s s e DR S Y L I T T S, L T * o« e e » hﬂJMn-h:
6sysiz oLt'es 0gy°8Yy 008°9Y 00%°' Sy 60912 Tt e R > 1 1T 3 11
. . . \nu_o>'0~=a=\na-o> aaddp
0zLeye oLL'es 08Yy°gy 008°'yYy 00%° Sy 0LZ'6y Crtr e Tttt * *  epuedng/epusip
o\#—-ﬂ— #Q—.ﬁ— s v s et e Ty . . . . L L L T S * e e s s e * e & » NO::F\wamﬂzﬁ\umuuB-ﬁﬂ
HQ”.ON- Qn.—oﬂm A—ﬁ@.@@ ﬁﬂ@-ﬁ— L S * s s s e e+ » » s + e a s » * * & e + e s & s @ « e e OQO.F
Qﬁ.\-NN QﬁO\.NN s e s . « = o+ o " e e s a v e e . ® s 4 4« . e e s & @ ¢ e e e s Nm@ﬂﬂmﬂ”h\@ﬂ-—ﬁm‘GGF\QGS—MQ‘.—.
QQ@- NA: Qh—nﬂﬂ °Q¢-@o\ Oﬂ@aﬁ « s a2 e . . e e » e *» » v e s s e . * & e & & s a ﬂh:ﬂN:ﬂ.—.\@ﬂ-ﬂN:Q-—.\ﬂmn—ﬂN—-lh
058°€SE oLt es 09%°8y 008°9y coYy‘cy 000°091 (R Tttt Yttt mued] RIAAFE[au0d] vIIDEE
999°GIZ 0Li‘ES 08%'8y 0089y 00y°Sy 981z Lt e e e ottt vt oror s e r e 1e33ugg/e8auag
QNcoﬂQm QNaanm * ® o s . . o . . s s - « 2 e v . . » . s e . . » s « s s s » » e e 0 QmEGdO&\O-“GﬂQﬂ\ﬂvﬂﬁ-cﬁ
an.oaﬂ ) Qh.\-ww Q@h.@& OQN-QN GcwoMN . e e e . L T D L N T PO wutm\zcuuaxnuum
ONG-@ﬂ QF—.ﬁw QON.” * s e . . . . « 5 s s s e 4 s s v e e e s » e o e+ + 2 & 4 s s e » . s h@Mmz
88L'eLe ort'ss 08Yy'sYy 008'9% 00y Sy 8€6'8L1 R T ARSI 1. 2[5 1)
691°L0¢ oL1'ec 08y'gYy 008‘9y 00y Sy s1Ecil Tt e e Sttt e PjusIpiuvy/ejuelfaney
ﬂ-h.ﬁﬁ ﬂﬁh-ﬁﬂ o o v e e L . e » . e *» s e D L I T S S L I T T R *» v . hGQ'ﬁ”ﬂ—aa:
95L*€6€ (TANY 08%°gYy 008'9y 00y'sy 906° 661 Tt e *t edpjeadcweq wayandaey/snbyieszonyp
eapoudwey/a1je1s0mag *vayondaey
.ﬂﬂﬁ-@# ﬂﬁﬂ.@@ . . . o o o * e s e s LI T T S ® ¢ e s s 2 s e e @ ® & o 4 » e ® s s s & . —*Uh-_z O—v GUwOU
\vu~o>~.a oumuxuamoa K1o0a}
FAA 9 3 X4 oL1°€S 08Y'8y 008°9y 00%°SYy zLY' 6t Tttt e AR st LU TA R L]
QQQ- ﬁ¢0¢~ - . » . - .- . . . . - . . . . - . . 3 » . . - . 3 . . . - . - - . » . 3 . . - Y ﬂﬂGUHQ\QUNHc\@UQ“.uc
Nﬂﬂaﬂe— °h~.ﬂﬂ Q@Q-Q-\ NﬁN-—Q * e e s & @ " e e v @ e 2 s e+ & ¢ s = s " s e e s s+ v s = & « + e e ﬂ—-ﬂac
€2L'09T oLL'ES 0848y 008°9y 00%°'sy £19°99 trr v e e St apqmeg/eyquey
0L1'€S: 0L1°€S e . e e o e e e . e e . PN L L I T T S S .o . Gogen
oSt Loy 0L1°ES (1A 1) 0089y 00%°Sy 00E‘€CIT L6Yy‘9 L61/1L61 Tttt ottt - gueajuynog wdyiquday
: /euredjumog anbyiqndpy/oyrqndoy uedfuywog
THL'IET oL‘es 08Y*8Y 008'9Y 00%'SYy 298' L Ttottrors s epe s e e e s o8u0) |ap 1eindog eajpqpday
/o8uo) np axyendod anbfiyndpy
\uaa ue uadazzoz s ,91doag ‘oBuouy
051420y oL'es 08Y%'8Yy 008'9y 00%°SY oot'esz s18°'Sl  TL61/6961 oot : Tttt peyag/pegy
z18'T62 oLLes 08Yy'ey 008°‘9% ooy'sy T20°66 ce t sreag23eorna) esyjquday/auyerrajesiusy
. u:v-a=awm\u«~a=au¢ :au‘uuc fex3uay
964992 oLr'es 08y'sy 008'9Yy 00y sy S60°1L AL coroe *ot ottt ppunang
GMN-uﬂ @ﬂ“.—n o . s e * . o« o . . * ® s . * e 4 e . . . . LY . * s e = s+ = .« . - . . —-«—.—Wﬂ\:—,“ﬂﬂ
~Q—.°m —O».O@ o 0 . LY I Y . s e s e ¢ s e s s s s+t s L T Y ﬂumﬂ—Wﬂ\ﬂa—G—U—Oﬂ\guw—Oﬂ
Qhﬂ.ﬁ Ohﬂaa . . . A . Y " e . e . . o . . . . . s v e . . . . . LY . . . . . 0 . U——ﬂ&kﬂﬂ\mcﬂﬁahﬂﬂ
021°cs oLL'cs o . . « s e e s s e PR I T TN L R R T S ysopejdueg
Qwo\.ﬂc Qﬂﬁaﬂq . . . « e @ * e s e s " e & 4 e ® s s e .s s e » LI L T T T S, Uﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂﬂh‘\ﬂﬁmH—-ﬂUh<
2361/€L61 e
Tejo} 2861 1861 0851 6161 sLet/cLel 26176961

syeg/sieg/La3unoy

‘L/5LTT
Page 6

2861 30 AWAHIINIQ 3¢ 1€ 1Y SAINIIGNA SANOIZNG1MINOD _

\Numa HYEHADAA 1€ NV SNOLINANYINOD 30 SAWATYMV S50 IVAA/TB6T waUNIDEA §

¥V XINNV

€ LV SV SNOTINOTYINOD DRIGNVASING IO INWIALVAS




- L/5WTT

ANNEX B

SURPLUS ACCOUNT

(in Swiss francs)

Balance at 1 January 1682

Transfer to 1982 income
(L/5196)

Contributions assessed on contracting
parties subsequent to the adoption of

the 1982 scale of contributions
(Thailand Sw F 22,430;
Zambia Sw F 53,170)

Shortfall of 1982 miscellaneous
income over estimated income

Unencumbered balance on the 1982
expenditure budget

Transfer from provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of receipts of arrears
in 1982

Adjustment to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of contributions due
in US dollars

Repayment to Working Capital Fund

Transfer to provision for
contributions in arrears in
respect of 1982 contributions
in arrears

Revaluation of outstanding
contributions assessed in
US dollars

1982 deficit
Transfer from Working Capital Fund
Balance at 31 December 1982

Page 7
95,736
(95,736)
75,600
(39,900)
441,149
T 476,849
2,028,517
— (8,233 2,020,262
T 2,497,110

(1,608,491)

(2,453,447)
8,255
(4,053,683)
(1,556,572)
1,556,572



